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Annex III - List of EU Medicines Regulatory Agency Organisation with single and
multiple LOC IDs for PMS data enrichment

The table below lists the appropriate LOC IDs to be used for EU-based organisations with multiple identifiers when entering data in PMS field 2.8.
Please note that if an EU Medicines Regulatory Agency organisation updates its address (ie. LOC ID merges, unmerges) and therefore LOC ID, the
information in this table may no longer be valid. Additionally, not all organisations may be listed.

Note: This exercise was limited to National Competent Authorities (NCAs) involved in human medicines, as these could be feasibly contacted by the
Agency.

Organisations not covered, such as other EU and non-EU organisations responsible for issuing manufacturing authorisations, were excluded due to
resource constraints. As a result, if a specific authority is not listed in Annex III to Chapter 2, users are advised to contact the relevant
organisation directly to confirm the appropriate LOC ID to be used.

Country EU Medicines Regulatory Agency name

Austria Austrian Agency for Health and Food Safety ORG-100003912 LOC-100000004

Official address Domenico Scarlattilaan 6 e 1083 HS Amsterdam e The Netherlands
Address for visits and deliveries Refer to www.ema.europa.eu/how-to-find-us
Send us a question Go to www.ema.europa.eu/contact Telephone +31 (0)88 781 6000 An agency of the European Union

© European Medicines Agency, 2025. Reproduction is authorised provided the source is acknowledged.



Country

EU Medicines Regulatory Agency name

Belgium
Bulgaria
Croatia
Cyprus
Czechia
Denmark
Estonia
Finland
France
Germany
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Iceland
Ireland

Italy

Latvia
Liechtenstein
Lithuania
Luxembourg

Malta

Federal Agency for Medicines and Health Products (FAMHP)
Bulgarian Drug Agency

Agency for medicinal products and medical devices of Croatia
Ministry of Health - Pharmaceutical Services

State Institute for Drug Control

Danish Medicines Agency

State Agency of Medicines

Finnish Medicines Agency

National Agency for the Safety of Medicine and Health Products
Federal Institute for Drugs And Medical Devices

Paul Ehrlich Institute

National Organization for Medicines

National Centre for Public Health and Pharmacy

Icelandic Medicines Agency

Health Products Regulatory Authority (HPRA)

Italian Medicines Agency

State Agency of Medicines

Office of Health / Department of Pharmaceuticals

State Medicines Control Agency

Ministry of Health and Social Security

Malta Medicines Authority (MMA)

ORG-100003913
ORG-100003914
ORG-100003915
ORG-100003916
ORG-100003917
ORG-100003918
ORG-100003919
ORG-100003920
ORG-100003921
ORG-100003923
ORG-100003922
ORG-100003924
ORG-100003925
ORG-100003926
ORG-100003927
ORG-100003928
ORG-100003929
ORG-100003930
ORG-100003931
ORG-100003932
ORG-100003933

LOC-100050707
LOC-100000007
LOC-100000008
LOC-100000074
LOC-100000010
LOC-100000011
LOC-100000012
LOC-100076598
LOC-100000019
LOC-100000024
LOC-100000022
LOC-100000026
LOC-100083550
LOC-100000031
LOC-100000032
LOC-100000033
LOC-100000034
LOC-100000035
LOC-100080459
LOC-100051473
LOC-100000045
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Country

EU Medicines Regulatory Agency name

Netherlands

Norway

Poland

Portugal
Romania

Slovakia

Slovenia

Spain

Sweden

Medicines Evaluation Board
Norwegian Medical Products Agency

Office for Registration of Medicinal Products, Medical Devices
and Biocidal Products

National Authority of Medicines and Health Products
National Authority of Medicines and Medical Devices of Romania
State Institute for Drug Control

Agency for Medicinal Products and Medical Devices of the
Republic of Slovenia

Spanish Agency Of Medicines And Medical Devices

Swedish Medical Products Agency

ORG-100003934
ORG-100003936

ORG-100003937

ORG-100003939
ORG-100003940

ORG-100003941

ORG-100003942

ORG-100003943

ORG-100003944

LOC-100000046
LOC-100012463

LOC-100000057

LOC-100000059
LOC-100000060

LOC-100000061

LOC-100000062

LOC-100000063

LOC-100000064
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