

10 July 2025

European Medicines Agency

Annex III – List of EU Medicines Regulatory Agency Organisation with single and multiple LOC IDs for PMS data enrichment

The table below lists the appropriate LOC IDs to be used for EU-based organisations with multiple identifiers when entering data in PMS field 2.8. Please note that if an EU Medicines Regulatory Agency organisation updates its address (ie. LOC ID merges, unmerges) and therefore LOC ID, the information in this table may no longer be valid. Additionally, not all organisations may be listed.

Note: This exercise was limited to National Competent Authorities (NCAs) involved in human medicines, as these could be feasibly contacted by the Agency.

Organisations not covered, such as other EU and non-EU organisations responsible for issuing manufacturing authorisations, were excluded due to resource constraints. As a result, **if a specific authority is not listed in Annex III to Chapter 2**, users are advised to contact the relevant organisation directly to confirm the appropriate LOC ID to be used.

Country	EU Medicines Regulatory Agency name	ORG ID	LOC ID
Austria	Austrian Agency for Health and Food Safety	ORG-100003912	LOC-100000004



Country	EU Medicines Regulatory Agency name	ORG ID	LOC ID
Belgium	Federal Agency for Medicines and Health Products (FAMHP)	ORG-100003913	LOC-100050707
Bulgaria	Bulgarian Drug Agency	ORG-100003914	LOC-100000007
Croatia	Agency for medicinal products and medical devices of Croatia	ORG-100003915	LOC-100000008
Cyprus	Ministry of Health - Pharmaceutical Services	ORG-100003916	LOC-100000074
Czechia	State Institute for Drug Control	ORG-100003917	LOC-100000010
Denmark	Danish Medicines Agency	ORG-100003918	LOC-100000011
Estonia	State Agency of Medicines	ORG-100003919	LOC-100000012
Finland	Finnish Medicines Agency	ORG-100003920	LOC-100076598
France	National Agency for the Safety of Medicine and Health Products	ORG-100003921	LOC-100000019
Germany	Federal Institute for Drugs And Medical Devices	ORG-100003923	LOC-100000024
Germany	Paul Ehrlich Institute	ORG-100003922	LOC-100000022
Greece	National Organization for Medicines	ORG-100003924	LOC-100000026
Hungary	National Centre for Public Health and Pharmacy	ORG-100003925	LOC-100083550
Iceland	Icelandic Medicines Agency	ORG-100003926	LOC-100000031
Ireland	Health Products Regulatory Authority (HPRA)	ORG-100003927	LOC-100000032
Italy	Italian Medicines Agency	ORG-100003928	LOC-100000033
Latvia	State Agency of Medicines	ORG-100003929	LOC-100000034
Liechtenstein	Office of Health / Department of Pharmaceuticals	ORG-100003930	LOC-100000035
Lithuania	State Medicines Control Agency	ORG-100003931	LOC-100080459
Luxembourg	Ministry of Health and Social Security	ORG-100003932	LOC-100051473
Malta	Malta Medicines Authority (MMA)	ORG-100003933	LOC-100000045

Country	EU Medicines Regulatory Agency name	ORG ID	LOC ID
Netherlands	Medicines Evaluation Board	ORG-100003934	LOC-100000046
Norway	Norwegian Medical Products Agency	ORG-100003936	LOC-100012463
Poland	Office for Registration of Medicinal Products, Medical Devices and Biocidal Products	ORG-100003937	LOC-100000057
Portugal	National Authority of Medicines and Health Products	ORG-100003939	LOC-100000059
Romania	National Authority of Medicines and Medical Devices of Romania	ORG-100003940	LOC-100000060
Slovakia	State Institute for Drug Control	ORG-100003941	LOC-100000061
Slovenia	Agency for Medicinal Products and Medical Devices of the Republic of Slovenia	ORG-100003942	LOC-100000062
Spain	Spanish Agency Of Medicines And Medical Devices	ORG-100003943	LOC-100000063
Sweden	Swedish Medical Products Agency	ORG-100003944	LOC-100000064